
 

How can the Plant Materials Program help you? 

 

Plants make conservation happen.  And plants 
can help you implement the 2002 Farm Bill. 

No matter what Farm 
Bill program you’re 
working with, you’ll 
probably utilize 
vegetative practices to 
accomplish some of t
customer’s 
conservation goals. 
Your Plant Materials 
Specialist and Plant 
Materials Center staff 
can provide 
recommendations and 
assistance with: 
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Conservation plants that are performance 
tested in specific growing environments to 
solve various conservation problems 
Applied technology developed for 
successful plant establishment and 
management of seeding mixtures 
On-site technical assistance to field 
offices, partners, and farmers and ranchers 

Conservation Plants 
Over 75 percent of the grasses, forbs, shrubs and 
trees listed in the Field Office Technical Guide 
(FOTG) are Plant Materials Program releases. Plant 
Materials staff are available to assist NRCS field 
office staff with species recommendations and 
planting technology for a variety of resource 
challenges including:  

Erosion control on range and pasturelands, CRP, 
forestlands and disturbed areas 
Forage resources for grazing animals 
Wetland and riparian revegetation and 
enhancement 
Wildlife habitat creation and enhancement 
Windbreaks and living snow fences 
Buffer strips and grassed waterways 

Animal waste filtration, nutrient uptake and  
odor control  
Invasive species suppression 
Rehabilitation after mining, timber harvest or 
wildfire 
Low maintenance landscapes 

 
Technical Assistance 
Your Plant Materials staff offers new technology 
and one-on-one technical assistance including: 

Recommendations for enhancing ecological 
diversity, stabilizing streambanks, revegetating 
wetlands, implementing odor control, 
establishing buffers, and improving range and 
pastureland quality. 
Advice on cultural practices (seed-bed 
preparation, seed placement, seedling 
establishment and stand management, etc.). 
On-site visits with landusers, and field tours and 
training sessions for field office and 
conservation district staff, partners, farmers and 
ranchers, and other land managers.  
Demonstration plantings and cooperative 
research projects to help local landusers find 
solutions for specific conservation problems.  
Coordination of seed production with growers to 
make conservation plant seed available to the 
public. 
Reference materials—brochures, plant guides, 
technical guides, newsletters and articles 
available on the Plant Materials website at 
http://Plant-Materials.nrcs.usda.gov. 



Location of Plant Materials Centers and Service Areas 

Plant Materials Centers 
Alaska Plant Materials Center, AK; (907) 745-4469 
Booneville Plant Materials Center, AR; (479) 675-5182 
Tucson Plant Materials Center, AZ; (520) 292-2999 
Lockeford Plant Materials Center, CA; (209) 727-5319 
Upper Colorado Environmental Plant Center, CO; (970) 878-5003
Brooksville Plant Materials Center, FL; (352) 796-9600 
Jimmy Carter Plant Materials Center, GA; (229) 924-4499 
Hoolehua Plant Materials Center, HI; (808) 567-6885 
Aberdeen Plant Materials Center, ID; (208) 397-4133 
Manhattan Plant Materials Center, KS; (785) 539-8761 
Golden Meadows Plant Materials Center, LA; (985) 475-5280 
National Plant Materials Center, MD; (301) 504-8175 
Rose Lake Plant Materials Center, MI; (517) 641-6300 
Elsberry Plant Materials Center, MO; (573) 898-2012 
Jamie L. Whitten Plant Materials Center, MS; (662) 675-2588 
Bridger Plant Materials Center, MT; (406) 662-3579 
Bismarck Plant Materials Center, ND; (701) 250-4330 
Cape May Plant Materials Center, NJ; (609) 465-5901 
Los Lunas Plant Materials Center, NM; (505) 865-4684 
Big Flats Plant Materials Center, NY; (607) 562-8404 
Corvallis Plant Materials Center, OR; (541) 757-4812 
Knox City Plant Materials Center, TX; (940) 658-3922 
Kika de la Garza Plant Materials Center, TX; (361) 595-1313 
East Texas Plant Materials Center, TX; (936) 564-4873 
Pullman Plant Materials Center, WA; (509) 335-7376 
 

Plant Materials Specialists 
AZ, Bruce Munda; (520) 292-2999; Bruce.Munda@az.usda.gov 
CA, Tish Espinosa; (209) 727-3129; Tish.Espinosa@ca.usda.gov 
CO, Gary Finstad; (720) 544-2820; Gary.Finstad@co.usda.gov 
FL, Samuel Sanders; (352) 338-9547; Sam.Sanders@fl.usda.gov 
GA, Don Surrency; (706) 595-1339; Don.Surrency@ga.usda.gov 
HI, Robert Joy; (808) 567-6885; rjoy@hi.nrcs.usda.gov 
ID, Dan Ogle; (208) 378-5730; Dan.Ogle@id.usda.gov 
KS, Terry Conway; (785) 823-4541; Terry.Conway@ks.usda.gov 
LA, Scott Edwards; (318) 473-7761; Scott.Edwards@la.usda.gov 
MI, David Burgdorf; (517) 641-7831; Dave.Burgdorf@mi.usda.gov 
MO, Jerry Kaiser; (573) 898-2012; Jerry.Kaiser@mo.usda.gov 
MT, Larry Holzworth;(406) 587-6838; Larry.Holzworth@mt.usda.gov
NC, Roger Hansard; (919) 873-2133; Roger.Hansard@nc.usda.gov 
ND, Dwight Tober; (701) 530-2075; Dwight.Tober@nd.usda.gov 
NJ, Christopher Miller; (732) 537-6040; Chris.Miller@nj.usda.gov 
NY, John Dickerson; (315) 477-6535; John.Dickerson@ny.usda.gov 
TX, James Alderson; (254) 742-9888; James.Alderson@tx.usda.gov 
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For more information, visit http://Plant-Materials.nrcs.usda.gov
 
The United States Department of Agriculture (USDA) prohibits discrimination in all its programs on the basis of race, color, national origin, gender, religion, age, disability, political beliefs, 
sexual orientation, and marital or family status.  (Not all prohibited bases apply to all programs.)  Persons with disabilities who require alternative means for communication of program 
information (Braille, large print, audiotape, etc.) should contact USDA’s TARGET Center at (202) 720-2600 (voice and TDD).To file a complaint of discrimination, write the USDA, Director, 
Office of Civil Rights, Room 326W, Whitten Building, 14th and Independence Avenue, SW. Washington, D.C., 20250-9410 or call (202) 720-5964 (voice or TDD).  USDA is an equal 
opportunity provider and employer. 
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